

No. 08-992

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. BEARD, Secretary,
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

vs.

JOSEPH J. KINDLER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
LAUREN J. ALTDOERFFER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument	6

I

“Reasonable opportunity” should be adopted as the test of adequate state procedural grounds, and the prior patchwork of confusing phrases discarded . .	6
A. “An untidy area”	6
B. Policy reasons	11
C. Consistency with precedent	16

II

The purpose behind the habeas procedural default rule is better served by a focus on reasonable opportunity than on strict application	21
A. A secondary and limited procedure	21
B. Three interlocking pieces	23
C. Procedural default and habeas policy	26

III

For habeas, the “adequacy” inquiry could be merged
into the *Sykes* “cause” inquiry 29

IV

A case squarely on point is not required to give fair
notice 30

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama & Vicksburg R. Co. v. Journey, 257 U. S. 111, 42 S. Ct. 6, 66 L. Ed. 154 (1921)	17
Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U. S. 880, 103 S. Ct. 3383, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1983)	21
Barr v. City of Columbia, 378 U. S. 146, 84 S. Ct. 1734, 12 L. Ed. 2d 766 (1964)	7, 8, 18
Bennett v. Mueller, 322 F. 3d 573 (CA9 2003)	28
Bradshaw v. Richey, 546 U. S. 74, 126 S. Ct. 602, 163 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2005)	28
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U. S. 619, 113 S. Ct. 1710, 123 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1993)	21, 30
Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill, 281 U. S. 673, 50 S. Ct. 451, 74 L. Ed. 1107 (1930)	18
Brown v. Allen, 344 U. S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397, 97 L. Ed. 469 (1953)	22, 24
Brown v. Western R. Co. of Ala., 338 U. S. 294, 70 S. Ct. 105, 94 L. Ed. 100 (1949)	7, 17
Central Union Tel. Co. v. Edwardsville, 269 U. S. 190, 46 S. Ct. 90, 70 L. Ed. 229 (1925)	7, 8, 17
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U. S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1991)	11, 16, 24, 25
Commonwealth v. Kindler, 536 Pa. 228, 639 A. 2d 1 (1994)	2, 3, 4
Commonwealth v. Kindler, 554 Pa. 513, 722 A. 2d 143 (1998)	4

Darr v. Burford, 339 U. S. 200, 70 S. Ct. 587, 94 L. Ed. 761 (1950)	22, 25
Davis v. Wechsler, 263 U. S. 22, 44 S. Ct. 13, 68 L. Ed. 143 (1923)	8, 16, 17
Douglas v. Alabama, 380 U. S. 415, 85 S. Ct. 1074, 13 L. Ed. 2d 934 (1965)	7, 12, 19
Dugger v. Adams, 489 U. S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1211, 103 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1989)	15
Edwards v. Carpenter, 529 U. S. 446, 120 S. Ct. 1587, 146 L. Ed. 2d 518 (2000)	10
Ex parte Hawk, 321 U. S. 114, 64 S. Ct. 448, 88 L. Ed. 572 (1944)	21
Ex parte Milligan, 4 Wall. (71 U. S.) 2, 18 L. Ed. 281 (1866)	12
Fay v. Noia, 372 U. S. 391, 83 S. Ct. 822, 9 L. Ed. 2d 837 (1963)	20, 21, 22, 24
Ford v. Georgia, 498 U. S. 411, 111 S. Ct. 850, 112 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1991)	18
Goeke v. Branch, 514 U. S. 115, 115 S. Ct. 1275, 131 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1995)	3
Hathorn v. Lovorn, 457 U. S. 255, 102 S. Ct. 2421, 72 L. Ed. 2d 824 (1982)	12, 19
Henry v. Mississippi, 379 U. S. 443, 85 S. Ct. 564, 13 L. Ed. 2d 408 (1965)	20
House v. Bell, 547 U. S. 518, 126 S. Ct. 2064, 165 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2006)	29
James v. Kentucky, 466 U. S. 341, 104 S. Ct. 1830, 80 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1984)	18

Johnson v. Mississippi, 486 U. S. 578, 108 S. Ct. 1981, 100 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1988)	18
Kindler v. Horn, 291 F. Supp. 2d 323 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	4
Kindler v. Horn, 542 F. 3d 70 (CA3 2008)	2, 4, 6
Kindler v. Pennsylvania, 513 U. S. 933, 115 S. Ct. 327, 130 L. Ed. 2d 287 (1994)(1994)	4
Lambrix v. Singletary, 520 U. S. 518, 117 S. Ct. 1517, 137 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1997)	18
Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U. S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483, 128 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1994)	31
Lee v. Kemna, 534 U. S. 362, 122 S. Ct. 877, 151 L. Ed. 2d 820 (2002)	6, 12, 13, 19, 20
Lockyer v. Andrade, 538 U. S. 63, 123 S. Ct. 1166, 155 L. Ed. 2d 144 (2003)	26
Michel v. Louisiana, 350 U. S. 91, 76 S. Ct. 158, 100 L. Ed. 83 (1955)	12
Mills v. Maryland, 486 U. S. 367, 108 S. Ct. 1860, 100 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1988)	4
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers, 377 U. S. 288, 84 S. Ct. 1302, 12 L. Ed. 2d 325 (1964)	7, 9
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U. S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488 (1958)	7, 9, 18
O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U. S. 838, 119 S. Ct. 1728, 144 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1999)	23, 25
Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States, 507 U. S. 234, 113 S. Ct. 1199, 122 L. Ed. 2d 581 (1993)	3

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U. S. 103, 110 S. Ct. 1691, 109 L. Ed. 2d 98 (1990)	13
Parker v. Illinois, 333 U. S. 571, 68 S. Ct. 708, 92 L. Ed. 886 (1948)	7, 26
People v. Davis, 7 Cal. 4th 797, 30 Cal. Rptr. 2d 50, 872 P. 2d 591 (1994)	16
Reece v. Georgia, 350 U. S. 85, 76 S. Ct. 167, 100 L. Ed. 77 (1955)	17
Reich v. Collins, 513 U. S. 106, 115 S. Ct. 547, 130 L. Ed. 2d 454 (1994)	13
Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U. S. 677, 124 S. Ct. 2240, 159 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2004)	31
Rhines v. Weber, 544 U. S. 269, 125 S. Ct. 1528, 161 L. Ed. 2d 440 (2005)	28
Richey v. Mitchell, 395 F. 3d 660 (CA6 2005)	28
Rogers v. Alabama, 192 U. S. 226, 24 S. Ct. 257, 48 L. Ed. 417 (1904)	18
Rogers v. Tennessee, 532 U. S. 451, 121 S. Ct. 1693, 149 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2001)	30
Rose v. Lundy, 455 U. S. 509, 102 S. Ct. 1198, 71 L. Ed. 2d 379 (1982)	22
Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 376 U. S. 339, 84 S. Ct. 795, 11 L. Ed. 2d 766 (1964)	9
Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U. S. 313, 2 L. Ed. 2d 302, 78 S. Ct. 277 (1958)	7, 19
Stone v. Powell, 428 U. S. 465, 96 S. Ct. 3037, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1976)	12, 22

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U. S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999)	30
Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U. S. 229, 90 S. Ct. 400, 24 L. Ed. 2d 386 (1969)	7, 10, 14, 18
Sunal v. Large, 332 U. S. 174, 67 S. Ct. 1588, 91 L. Ed. 1982 (1947)	6
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U. S. 72, 97 S. Ct. 2497, 53 L. Ed. 2d 594 (1977)	24
Walker v. Birmingham, 388 U. S. 307, 87 S. Ct. 1824, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1210 (1967)	9, 13
Ward v. Board of Commr's of Love Cty., 253 U. S. 17, 40 S. Ct. 419, 64 L. Ed. 751 (1920)	7, 19
Weeks v. Angelone, 528 U. S. 225, 120 S. Ct. 727, 145 L. Ed. 2d 727 (2000)	26
Williams v. Georgia, 349 U. S. 375, 75 S. Ct. 814, 99 L. Ed. 1161 (1955)	9, 10
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000)	22, 26, 27
Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U. S. 81, 126 S. Ct. 2378, 165 L. Ed. 2d 368 (2006)	24, 25
Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U. S. 19, 123 S. Ct. 357, 154 L. Ed. 2d 279 (2002)	26
Wright v. Georgia, 373 U. S. 284, 83 S. Ct. 1240, 10 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1963)	9
Wright v. West, 505 U. S. 277, 112 S. Ct. 2482, 120 L. Ed. 2d 225 (1992)	22

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 1257	6
28 U. S. C. § 2254	6, 23, 26, 27

Secondary Sources

Fallon, R., Meltzer, D., & Shapiro, D., Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System (5th ed. 2003)	7
Forsythe, The Historical Origins of Broad Federal Habeas Review Reconsidered, 70 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1079 (1995)	21
Friendly, Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	22
Glennon, The Jurisdictional Legacy of the Civil Rights Movement, 61 Tenn. L. Rev. 869 (1994)	11, 15, 20
Hill, The Inadequate State Ground, 65 Colum. L. Rev. 943 (1965)	7, 9, 17, 20
Sandalow, Henry v. Mississippi and the Adequate State Ground: Proposals for a Revised Doctrine, 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 187	11
Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998)	22, 26, 27
Wright, C., Miller, A., & Cooper, E., Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1996)	10, 11, 14, 15, 20
